Restructuring, acquisition and integration-related costs  24,431  4,229  75,608  12,455
Acquisition purchase accounting (inventory step-up)  12,297  —  31,041  —
Discontinued operations  851  —  2,696  —
Deferred loan cost  490  —  490  —
Interest on 3.85% senior notes  —  —  3,559  —
Income taxes  (9,772)  (2,691)  (25,220)  (4,892)

   Adjusted net earnings attributable to Mohawk Industries,
Inc.  $ 147,365  71,842  342,309  191,432

Adjusted diluted earnings per share attributable to Mohawk
Industries, Inc.  $ 2.02  1.04  4.76  2.76
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted  73,087  69,337  71,975  69,247

Reconciliation of Total Debt to Net Debt
(Amounts in thousands)
   September 28, 2013
Current portion of long-term debt  $ 89,031
Long-term debt, less current portion  2,257,391
Less: Cash and cash equivalents  63,580
   Net Debt  $ 2,282,842

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Proforma Adjusted EBITDA

(Amounts in thousands)

   Three Months Ended
Trailing Twelve
Months Ended

December 31,

2012
March 30,

2013
June 29,

2013
September 28,

2013
September 28,

2013

Operating income  $ 95,860  86,842  133,198  175,903  491,803
Other (expense) income  (1,366)  (6,387)  1,097  (1,168)  (7,824)
Net (earnings) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest  —  (72)  190  (491)  (373)

Depreciation and amortization  63,878  60,349  80,643  81,550  286,420

   EBITDA  158,372  140,732  215,128  255,794  770,026
Restructuring, acquisition and
integration-related costs  6,109  9,856  41,321  24,431  81,717
Acquisition purchase accounting
(inventory step-up)  —  —  18,744  12,297  31,041

Acquisitions EBITDA  55,046  40,542  —  —  95,588

   Proforma Adjusted EBITDA  $ 219,527  191,130  275,193  292,522  978,372

Net Debt to Proforma Adjusted
EBITDA   2.3

6

Reconciliation of Net Sales to Net Sales on a Constant Exchange Rate
(Amounts in thousands)
   Three Months Ended

September 28,

2013
September 29,

2012
Net sales  $ 1,961,536  1,473,493
Adjustment to net sales on a constant
exchange rate  (13,621)  —
   Net sales on a constant exchange rate  $ 1,947,915  1,473,493

Reconciliation of Segment Net Sales to Segment Net Sales on a Constant Exchange Rate
(Amounts in thousands)